(3) (a) The trade-in allowance permitted by subsection (1) of this section shall be for 

motor vehicles purchased between September 1, 2009, and ending  June 30,  

2011.  The  total  amount  of  reduced  tax  receipts  related  to  the  trade-in 

allowance[August  31,  2010, and] shall  be  subject to  a  cap of  twenty-five 

million dollars ($25,000,000). The trade-in allowance shall be available on a 

first-come, first-served basis. Implementation and application of the cap shall 

be determined by the department through the promulgation of an administrative 

regulation in accordance with KRS Chapter 13A.

[...]

For  taxable  years  ending  prior  to  December  31,  2005,  exclude  the 

applicable  amount  of  total  distributions  from pension  plans,  annuity 

contracts, profit-sharing  plans,  retirement  plans,  or  employee savings 

plans.

The "applicable amount" shall be:

a. Twenty-five percent (25%), but not  more than six thousand two 

hundred fifty  dollars ($6,250), for  taxable years beginning  after 

December 31, 1994, and before January 1, 1996;

b. Fifty  percent  (50%),  but  not  more  than  twelve  thousand  five 

hundred  dollars  ($12,500),  for  taxable  years  beginning  after 

December 31, 1995, and before January 1, 1997;

c. Seventy-five percent (75%), but not more than eighteen thousand 

seven hundred fifty dollars ($18,750), for taxable years beginning 

after December 31, 1996, and before January 1, 1998; and

d. One hundred percent (100%), but not more than thirty-five thousand 

dollars ($35,000), for taxable years beginning after December 31, 

1997.

2. For taxable years beginning after December 31, 2005, exclude up to forty-

one thousand one hundred ten dollars ($41,110) of total distributions from 

pension plans, annuity contracts, profit-sharing plans, retirement plans, or 

employee savings plans.

3. As used in this paragraph:

a. "Distributions"  includes  but  is  not  limited  to  any  lump-sum 

distribution from pension or profit-sharing plans qualifying for the

[...]

regulations  prescribed by the commissioner,  "taxable year" means the period for 

which the return is made;

(17) "Resident" means an individual domiciled within this state or an individual who is 

not domiciled in this state, but maintains a place of abode in this state and spends in 

the aggregate more than one hundred eighty-three (183) days of the taxable year in 

this state;

(18) "Nonresident" means any individual not a resident of this state;

(19) "Employer" means "employer" as defined in Section 3401(d) of the Internal Revenue 

Code;

(20) "Employee" means "employee" as defined in Section 3401(c) of the Internal Revenue

[...]

The reports shall be filed and the income tax withheld shall be paid on   

or before the last day of the month following the close of each quarter.

(d)        1.          Any  employer  who  withheld  income  tax  of  two  thousand  dollars   

($2,000)  to  forty-nine  thousand  nine  hundred  ninety-nine  dollars  

($49,999) during the look-back period shall  report  and pay the tax 

monthly.

2.          For  each of  the  first  eleven (11)  months of  the  calendar  year,  the   

reports shall be filed and the income tax withheld shall be paid on or 

before the fifteenth day of the following month for each month.

[...]

required to be paid to the department.

(c) If the employer fails to withhold, the lien shall accrue at the time the liability of 

the employer becomes fixed.

âSection 30.   KRS 141.388 is amended to read as follows:

(1) As used in this section:

(a) "Approved time" means three hundred sixty-five (365) days beginning thirty 

(30) days after June 26, 2009;

(b) "New home tax credit cap" means a maximum of fifteen[twenty-five] million 

dollars  ($15,000,000)[($25,000,000)] allocated to qualified buyers on a first-

come, first-served basis;

(c) "Purchase" means  a  point  within  the  approved time  when  escrow closes

[...]

Development  Finance  Authority  during  fiscal  year  2010-2011  shall  

not exceed five million dollars ($5,000,000).

2.          The  total  amount  of  tax  credits  authorized  by  the  Tourism   

Development  Finance  Authority  during  the  fiscal  year  2011-2012 

shall  not  exceed  seven  million  five  hundred  thousand  dollars 

($7,500,000).

(4) The tax incentive agreement shall include the following provisions:

(a) The duties and responsibilities of the parties;

(b) A detailed description of the motion picture or entertainment production for 

which incentives are requested;

(c) The anticipated qualifying expenditures and qualifying payroll expenditures for

[...]

(3)	(a)	The trade-in allowance permitted by subsection (1) of this section shall be for motor vehicles purchased between September 1, 2009, and ending June 30, 2011. The total amount of reduced tax receipts related to the trade-in allowance[August 31, 2010, and] shall be subject to a cap of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000). The trade-in allowance shall be available on a first-come, first-served basis. Implementation and application of the cap shall be determined by the department through the promulgation of an administrative regulation in accordance with KRS Chapter 13A.